CITY OF UNION CITY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 22-04-05

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$1,160,500 IN FUNDING FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE COMPLETION OF ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION, REPAVING AND REPAIR AND IMPROVEMENTS AND REPAIRS TO THE 38TH STREET GARAGE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,160,500 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, New Jersey ("City") for: (i) the reconstruction, repaving and/or repair of various roadways in the City including Summit Avenue (from 5th Street to 17th Street) and 19th Street (from Kennedy to Kerrigan) in the amount of \$765,700; and (ii) improvements and repairs to the 38th Street Parking Garage in the amount of \$394,800, all as more particularly described in plans on file with the City Engineer.

- Section 2. It is hereby determined and stated that the improvements set forth in Section 1 are general capital improvements and not a current expense.
- Section 3. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the City Clerk and available for inspection.
- Section 4. All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication as required by law.

BRIAN P. STACK, Mayor

Commissioners	Yea	Nay	Abstain/Present	Absent
Lucio P. Fernandez	i v			
Wendy A. Grullon				
Celin J. Valdivia	e de la companya della companya dell			

Maryury A. Martinetti	
Mayor Brian P. Stack	

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on April 5, 2022 further considered and adopted after a Public Hearing held on April 19, 2022 at 3315 Pleasant Avenue, Union City, New Jersey, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED: April 5, 2022 ADOPTED: April 19, 2022

ATTEST:

Hilda I. Rosario, Acting City Clerk